461

Written Answers

() afz &, o e fra wfe-
fraw § seadia 99 WA wWE SAY el FY W ww fEad ey
9 A wgar A=A w1 aw A g 7

fawtw, wam@ aar qfa dawm §
Igw (st wearw fag) : (%) = (@).
TR g § wAaiEEy anfal ¥
geldady 1 qqr u N 14, I9-
feai § ot v fafwes goeTd wrate §
FH FTE qF Afgae | wEfea
g1 89 F A e ¥ dafos gent
¥ fau faaife t 1 @ @ TwhE F
e @47 9% arg A yfa F feamas armw A fv fasr WA @@
Safas s yafog &3 fear mm &,
) wrEfeT 7 A ER
() arwra q@ & aETd SHEEATRE
Y wrEfeq a7 E F9 @R ¥ IqEeHT
¥ Y waT & Wi wEew @ few
45 ¥ o1 TN W AgEeF fawi ¥
T wrEe fwan amar &1
Deposits under C. D. S.

7i80. SHRI S. KUNDU : Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have any plans to return the deposits made under the Compulsory Deposit Scheme ;

(b) if so, the procedure proposed to be followed in returning the amount ; and

(c) the exact date when Government propose to return the amount deposited under the scheme in the year 1963 ?

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
MORARIJI DESAI): (a) to (c). The compulsory deposits made under the Compulsory Deposit Scheme are repayable with interest at any time after the expiry of five years from the end of the year in which the deposits were ‘made. = Accordingly, the deposits, made in the year 1963-64 would be repayable after the 3ist March, 1969, The repayment can be ¢laimed on or after
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1st April, 1969 by presenting an application in the prescribed form (available at all deposite offices), together with- the Pass.
Book, to the deposit office where the compulsory deposite account stands.

Production cost of Post Cards and Iniand
Letters

7181. SHRI B. N. SHASTRI : Will'
the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) the production cost of a post card and an Inland letter ;

(b) whether the production cost is very high in the context of present price index of printing materials ; and

(c) if so, the reasons for high production cost ?

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
MORARIJI DESAI) : (a) The present cost:
of production of Post Cards and . Inland Letters has been assessed as follows :—

Pos¢t Cards :—Rs. 450 p. per 500
Single Post Cards and Rs. 9.00 p." per 500
Reply Post Cards.

Inland Letter :—Rs.
1,000 Inland Letter Forms

(b) No, Sir.

(c) Does not arise.

16.70 p. - per

L. I. C., “Own your Home" Scheme

7182. SHRI M. MEGHACHANDRA :
SHRI SRADHAKAR
SUPAKAR :

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) the total amount of loan so far given by the Life Insurance Corporation of India on the ‘Own Your Home' scheme during the last 3 years to State Governments, Corporations, Companm and Indus-l tries separately year-wise ; ’

(b). the minimum and maximum ' of loans so far given ; and

(c) the names of the: cities and- towns of the Union Territories covered by the said scheme ?

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND - MINISTER OF FINANCE ' (SHRI
MORARJI DESAI) : (a) Under the ‘Owa
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Your Home’ scheme loans are advanced to individuals only and not State Governments, Corporations. and Companies.

(b) The minimum loan available to any one person under the scheme is Rs. 10,000 and the maximum Rs. 1 lakh. However, in the case of a housing scheme approved by the Corporation or for the purpose of extemsion to an existing house, the minimum is Rs. 7500.

(c) Chandigarh,
Dethi and

Goa (Panjim, Margao, Mapuca &
Vasco-da-gama)

Commiittee for the Selection of Artistes
7183. SHRI G. S. MISHRA :
SHRI NITIRAJ SINGH
CHAUDHARY :
Will the Minister of WORKS, HOUS-ING AND SUPPLY be pleased to state :

(a) whether there is any Committee functioning in his Ministry which selects artistes for inscribing sculptures, murals atc. on Government buildings ;

(b) if so, the names of members of this Committee and under what rule or legislation this committ¢e has been constituted;

(c) the total number of buildings with names recommended by this Committee for decoration and the total amount of money spent so far on buildings decorations ; and

(d) the details of rules laid down for guidance of the Committee to choose buildings faor decoration purposes ?

~ THE DEPUTY MINISER IN THE
MINISTY OF WORKS, HOUSING AND
SUPPLY (SHRI IQBAL SINGH): (a)
Yes ; the Committee functioning at present was constituted in 1963.

. (b) The Committee has been constituted by the Ministry as an advisory one. The members of the Committee are : —

1. Segretary, Ministry of —
Works, Housing &

Supply (Department of
Works & Housing)

2. Shri A. N. Jha, -
Lt. Governor of Delhi
3. Dr. Mulk Raj Anand ~ —

Chairman

Member

Member )
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4. Dr. M. §. Randhawa, — Member
Chief Administrator,
Chandigarh.
5. Unmder Secretary (Works) — Secretary

Ministary of Works,
Housing & Supply (Department of Works &
Housing)

Besides the above, the Senior Architect designing a particular building is also co-opted as a member when the Committee censiders proposals for decoration of that building.

(c) The information is being collected and will be laid on the table of the House.

(d) The various user Ministries suggest buildings to be decorated and these are then referred to the Committee.

Chowkidars in Vithalbhai Patel House,
New Delhi

7184. SHRI A. DIPA :

SHRI H. AJMAL KHAN :

SHRI D. AMAT :

SHRI P. K. DEO :

Will the Minister of WORKS, HOUS-ING AND SUPPLY be pleased to state :

(a) the total duty hours of Chowkidars in the Vithalbhai Patel House ;

(b) whether complaints have been received from them of long duty hours which they have to put in ; and

(c) if so, the action taken by Government in this regard ? °

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING AND
SUPPLY (SHRI IQBAL SINGH): (a)
12 hours duty per day with one weekly off, The nature of duties includes periods of inaction.

(b) No. But a representation has beep received from some Chowkidars working on other places.

(c) The representation is receiving can-
sideration.

Income-Tax Payment by Film Stars

7185. SHRI JUGAL MONDAL : Wil the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have seen the

